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DECISION


This Commission concludes that Thomas E. Bauer’s position in a continuing committee is not grounds for a sanction.  We deny Bauer’s motion for attorney fees as premature.  

Procedure


Bauer filed his complaint on March 21, 2008, seeking our review of the Missouri Ethics Commission’s (“Ethics”) decision to issue him a letter of reprimand.  On July 29, 2008, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Bauer presented his case.  Assistant Attorney General Sarah Ledgerwood represented Ethics.  Our reporter filed the transcript on July 30, 2008.   
Findings of Fact

1. Bauer appears as the president and a director of a nonprofit corporation named 24th Ward Regular Democratic Club (“the Committee”) on a 2005 annual registration report filed with the Secretary of State.  
2. In December 2005, Bauer served as the Committee’s deputy treasurer.  Bauer was listed by name as “Committeeman” on the pre-printed portion of the checks for the Committee account.  Bauer signed checks on the Committee’s behalf in July, August, and September 2005.  Those checks related to a recall election in August 2005.  In October, November, and December 2005, the Committee did not write checks, or otherwise direct any funds, to anyone.  
3. In a December 13, 2005, election, Bauer was an independent candidate for 24th Ward Alderman, City of St. Louis.  The Committee to Elect Tom Bauer formed, with Susan A. Frederick as treasurer, and filed a 40-day, pre-election statement of limited activity dated November 2, 2005.  The Committee to Elect Tom Bauer never received a contribution from the Committee.  
4. Ethics received a complaint alleging that Bauer controlled the Committee while running for office.  On March 13, 2008, Ethics conducted a hearing on the complaint and issued its decision.  The decision reprimanded Bauer. 
5. Bauer received the decision on March 20, 2008.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear a petition appealing the decision of Ethics.
  Ethics’ answer charges that Bauer is subject to a reprimand.  Because a reprimand affects Bauer’s reputation, a liberty interest,
 Ethics has the burden of proof on all issues.
 
I.  Jurisdiction

Ethics cites § 105.961.4(4), which allows Ethics to:

Issue a letter of concern or letter of reprimand to the person, which would be maintained as a public document[.]
A letter of reprimand is one end of Ethics’ statutory procedure.  Such procedure begins:

Upon receipt of a complaint as described by section 105.957[.]

Section 105.957 describes such a complaint:
2. Complaints filed with [Ethics] shall be in writing and filed only by a natural person.  The complaint . . . shall be sworn to, under penalty of perjury, by the complainant.  No complaint shall be investigated unless the complaint alleges facts which, if true, fall within the jurisdiction of [Ethics.]

Ethics has not shown that the complaint it received met the conditions of the statute.  

When a statute sets conditions for an agency’s jurisdiction, the agency’s jurisdiction does not exist until the fulfillment of all such conditions.
  The conditions for Ethics’ jurisdiction, and therefore our jurisdiction, include “a complaint as described by section 105.957[.]”  The record does not contain the complaint that initiated Ethics’ action, and no testimony shows that it was sworn to.  Therefore, Ethics has not shown that it had – and that we have – jurisdiction to sanction Bauer.  
II.  Merits
In the alternative, if we had jurisdiction to sanction Bauer, we would not do so on the merits of the issues before us.  The issues before us are the same as were before Ethics:  whether, and to what extent, to sanction Bauer.
  Because Bauer filed the complaint before this Commission, our decision must stand on the facts alleged and the law cited in Ethics’ answer.
  
Ethics’ answer argues that Bauer’s December 2005 candidacy, and alleged simultaneous control of the Committee, is within § 105.957 as a:
1.  . . . violation of the provisions of: 

*   *   *


(3) The campaign finance disclosure requirements contained in chapter 130, RSMo[.]
Ethics argues that Bauer’s candidacy violated the first sentence of § 130.011(10):

"Continuing committee", a committee of continuing existence which is not formed, controlled or directed by a candidate[,]

We disagree with Ethics.  We agree with Bauer’s counter-arguments as follows.    
Bauer first argues that the first sentence of § 130.011(10), on which Ethics relies, includes no “campaign finance disclosure requirement[.]”  Bauer’s reading finds support in the language of § 130.011:

As used in this chapter, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms mean:

*   *   *


(10) "Continuing committee", a committee of continuing existence which is not formed, controlled or directed by a candidate and is a committee other than a candidate committee or campaign committee, whose primary or incidental purpose is to receive contributions or make expenditures to influence or attempt to influence the action of voters whether or not a particular candidate or candidates or a particular ballot measure or measures to be supported or opposed has been determined at the time the committee is required to file any statement or report pursuant to the provisions of this chapter.  "Continuing committee" includes, but is not limited to, any committee organized or sponsored by a business entity, a labor organization, a professional association, a trade or business association, a club or other organization and whose primary purpose is to solicit, accept and use contributions from the members, employees or stockholders of such entity and any individual or group of individuals who accept and use contributions to influence or attempt to influence the action of voters.  Such committee shall be formed no later than sixty days 
prior to the election for which the committee receives contributions or makes expenditures[.
]

"Shall" signifies a mandate and means "must" in the present tense.
  “Shall” does not appear in the first sentence of § 130.011(10).  Ethics’ argument requires the first sentence of § 130.011(10) to read:

A candidate shall not form, control or direct a committee of continuing existence.

We cannot rewrite the statute.
  We must not add words into the statute.
  The first sentence of § 130.011(10) merely sets forth a continuing committee’s elements.  Such elements’ absence does not support a sanction; it only results in an entity’s disqualification as a continuing committee.
  
The Committee was indeed disqualified as a continuing committee, according to an alternative argument of Ethics, which further charges that “accordingly Bauer has failed to form a committee and report as required of a continuing committee under Chapter 130.”  But Ethics’ evidence shows that Bauer formed a candidate committee and filed a report.  No missing report is the subject of any evidence in the record, so the record does not support that charge.  

Bauer also argues that, even if our reading of § 130.011(10) were incorrect, Ethics did not show that Bauer controlled the Committee when he ran for office.  We agree with Bauer because Ethics did not substantiate its own grounds for alleging such control – that Bauer signed the Committee’s checks through December 2005.  Ethics argues that a deputy treasurer shall:

serve in the capacity of committee treasurer in the event the committee treasurer is unable for any reason to perform the treasurer's duties.[
]

But Ethics has offered no evidence that such was ever the case for the Committee.  Ethics has not shown that Bauer controlled the Committee.  
The only campaign finance disclosure requirement in § 130.011(10) is the last sentence, the violation of which consists of tardy formation.  Ethics alleges no such course of conduct and cites no law under which Bauer is liable for such conduct.  We will not sanction Bauer on any charge absent from Ethics’ answer. 
   
III.  Litigation Expenses


Bauer’s complaint seeks an award of his expenses for having to litigate this case.  Our regulations provide that such action shall constitute a separate contested case.
  Therefore, we deny the request as premature and do not rule on its merits.   
Summary


Bauer is not liable for any sanction.  We deny his request for litigation expenses as premature.  

SO ORDERED on September 9, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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